SENATE OF PAKISTAN

SENATE DEBATES

Friday, March 05, 1999.

The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Hall (Parliament House)
Islamabad at thirty two minutes past ten in the morning with Mr. Presiding Officer

(Ch. Muhammad Anwar Bhinder), in the Chair.

Recitation from the Holy Quran
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Mr. Presiding Officer: Leader of the Opposition, Igbal Haider
Sahib please, Leader of the Opposition, order please, order please, Igbal Haider Sahib, I have given the floor to the Leader of the Opposition. Yes please.
(interruption)
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(The House ré—assembled after a break of 15 miriutes with Mr. Chairman (Mr.
Wasim Sajjad ) in the Chair.)
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Aitzaz Sahib, your attention isrequired _”lv d.‘),gl:-‘/ b7 (f L (L2 statement Mr. Mushahid Hugsain Syed: 1 just want to make it very clear,
Mr. Chairman, that no ad was released either by the Ehtesab Bureau or by the Advertisement Agency concerned for insertion in today's newspaper.
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

_Jx LI.” ()gt payment ‘f gt L d/d}l)ri LI ‘j:/g uV

Now we proceed to the Question Hour. Question No 111. Dr. Safdar Abbasi.

@111. *.Dr.Safdar Ali Abbasi: Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotcis.
Control be f)leased to state the names and qualifications of the persons appointed or sent on bdeputation in FIA since 19 February, 1997, indicating also be posts against which tﬁey were éppoihted/pdstéd on deputation?

Chaudhry Shujaat Hussain: No regular appointment has been made in FIA since 19th February,1997. A list of appointments made on contract basis for a period of two years is at Annex-I. A list of appointments made on deputation basis is at Annex-II ****

n il gt S $7 g1 & vt g 000 AT
e S o973 S e $sag G 15 Question 111 defer & €% 3 § o1 ‘p
[ e -y - \Z.appointments S e JI' AT 1 JU‘: bz
30 S .?;)T;au;'[,gwwgugﬁfng,;g Ar K i
LZS appointments P.M:‘Secret‘ariat & uf’ u’ -4 ».".f{/ J d'ﬁappointments
g u} L L s & I A0 é‘M 90 A s ‘jﬁ 4 orders
/u,é,g' (V'S AP PSS TN - .:gi‘J ﬁ"w L et (3“
¢.~28 A ‘/(4 orders £ &J}.&/”.'rzgz y ﬁ,lxlﬁban 4 JL:‘-’-M
st LndA L et T

e B> 03 §s (LR AT

*¥*( Annexures have been placed on the table o f the House and Copies have also
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L u)? ¢/l contract employment - _Jf d-ﬂ conditions ‘(/ ¢ & &£ employment
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Mr. Chairman: Yes Minister for Interior.
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‘115 quwﬂu’-windiro«‘} O A %
@115 .*. Syed Qasim Shah: Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state; | . |
(a) the names of the PIA-passengers whose luggage was lost by the PIA from January,1997 to December,1998; and

~(b) the names of the said passengers whose luggage has not been traced out so far and the ch_npensation paid to them by the PIA, if any?

Minister Incharge for Defence: (a) The data pertaining to the names of the passengers whose luggage was lost by PIA from January1997 to

December 1998 is being gathered from all over PIA systém and will be provided lost during the period January,1997 to December,1998 is a follows:-

Year - - No. of Passenger
1997 2046
1998 1823
(b). The da_ta _pertaining to the names -of the passengers whose luggage has not been traced out so: far is being gathered from all over PIA system and will be provided after compilation.

The. luggage of approximately 903 passengers was not traced out in the year1997 and the amount paid to them was approximately Rs.1 crore. In the year, 1998 approximately 778 passengers luggage could not be traced out and a sume of approximately' Rs.78 lakhs was paid as compensation. This is as per IAT A(International - Air TfanspQrt As;ocia;tion) Rules pertaining to lost luggage liability which is recovered f rﬁm insurance coverage for such cases.
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Dr. Jamiluddin Aali : What does he mean by average?

Mr. Chairman : It means nothing. All we need to do .is to say that the average should be improved and things should be made better. OK. Next Question 116, Syed Qa§i1n Shah Sahib.

@116 *Syed Qasim Shah: Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state, | .

(a) the names of Furopean countries where the PIA flights are going/routing through at present; |

(b) whether it is a fact that most of the PIA flights are reaching at the destination late, if so, its reasons;

(c) the details of flights which reached late at their destinations from January to December,1998; and
(d) whether it is also a fact that the PIA flights No.791 dated

23-12-1998 reached at Amsterdam Air Port (Holland) 9 hours late, if so, the reasons thereof and the measures being taken by the government to overcome such lapes?

Minister Incharge for Defence: (a) The manes of European countries where the PIA flights are going/routing through as per Winter 1998
Schedule is attached as Annexure-I.
(b) PIA flights reaching late at the destinations are 20.27% while 79.73% flights reach on time. Therefore, it is incorrect to say that most of the flights reach late at destinations. The reasons of late reaching are divided into two categories.
1. The flights reach late due to PIA are 3.68%. The reasons are:
(1) Technical (Aircraft related)
(11) Technical ground support/airport services.
(ii1) - Flight services.
(iv) Marketing.
) ‘ Operational.
2. The flights reach late due to the reasons beyond: -PIA control are 3.79%: This account for:

(1) Weather.

(i1) CAA.

(111) Immigratiqns/ Customs.
(v)  ATC.

) ASF/Security.
(vi) Special Movement.
These initial delays resulted into consequential delays to the extent of

12.80%. The consequential delays are those which in turn delay the flights on subsequent sectors as a result of initial delay.

(©) During January to December,1998 a total of 2227 flights reached late at the destinations due to PIA and 2294 flights on account of other reasons mentioned at answer (b) above.

These initial delays subsequently delayed 7736 flights. The details of flight delays from January to December, 1998 are attached as Annexure-IL.

(d) Yes. PIA flight Pk-791 dated 23-12-1998 reached at Amsterdam 6 hours 46 minutes late not 9 hours as mentioned in the question. The reasons are as follows:-

- 06 hours and 05 minutes delayed at Karachi, awaiting for the improvement in Lahore weather(fog).

31 minutes delaved at lahore, due to late passenger boarding, reason being congestion in the departure lounge. It was over crowded by the passengers of other delaved flights on account of weather(Fog).

- 10 minutes further delayed at Lahore Airport for weather/visibility

improvement

 Annexure-I

PK 703/704/TUE Karachi-Lahore-Paris—New York and back.

PK 723/724/WED Karachi-Islamabad--Zurich-New York—Zurich-Lahore—

Karachi.

PK 715/716/FR1 Karachi-Lahore-Zurich-New Yark—Paris—Islamabad--
Karachi.

PK 711/712/SAT - Karachi-Islamabad-Paris-New York—Zurich-Lahore-Karachi.

PK 799/798/MON Karachi—Luhdre—Frankfurt—Washingtoﬁ—Toromo and back.
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Mr. Chairman : Any supplementary question?
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e ‘f} | 4l please

Mr. Chairman: Q.No. 118. Abid Al Hussani Sahib.

@118 * Syed Abid Hussain Al-Hussaini: Will the Minister for

Kashmir Affairs, Northern Affairs, States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state;
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(é) " the reasons for not rehabilitating the people of Sadda Kurram Agency who had left their homes due to was in 1984 despite decision taken by an official Tirga in' 1988;

| (i)) ’ G)hetﬁer there is any proposal under consideration of the

Government to rehabilitate these effectees, if so, when; and

(c) ‘Whether, any compensation has been paid to the said peoples, if so, the names and the amount paid in each case?

Lt.Gen.(Retd.)Malik Abdul Majeed: (a) This is a complex issue that involves ‘rehabilitation of a group of people, who were displaced about 15
)}éérs age. ‘The ‘Local‘Administration' is making efforts for their rehabilitation with mutual consent to avoid further sectarian friction. -

(b) Rehabilitation will fake place as and when the circumistances are condisive.

(¢) © A compensation of Rs.600.000/- has already been paid to Mr.

Gul Hussain, main effectee, on account of the damages caused to his property.

Mr.Chairman: Any supplementary question.
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Mr. Chairman: Masood Kausar Sahib.
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but this is a serious problem. It is not as simple as is said by standing here.
Mr . Chairman: Igbal Haider Sahib.

Syed Igbal Haider: Sir, my supplementary is that is it not the basic duty of the Government to protect the religious belief of every citizen and ensure that every citizen enjoys the freedom to pursue their own religion and their. own figah = without any fear and what efforts have you taken to create- conducive conditions when you say that they will be rchabilitated after the conducive conditions are created, - since the Jirgah has already decided. Sir, this is a dictatorial behaviourv of a few individuals in that area , who are even defying the .firgah , this is an incitent of 1984-—- , it is a matter of grave concern and shame that even after 15 years, government with all its. might and machinery is helpless in rehabilitatﬁlg the victims and is not allowing them to pursue their faith without any fear. |

Mr. Chairman: Minister for Kashmir Affairs.

Lt. Gen.(Retd.) Abdul Majed Malik: 1 think the honourable
Senator goes beyond the reason when he says, "People are not allowed to practice their faith and so on". First of all this incident was happened in 1983 not in 1984 and he said, yes, it is shameful but he and his crowd have to bear a lot of shame because twice they were in power and would you like té say as to why this thing was not done. Therefore, to say I think govémmem is fully responsible for taking all the measures to ensure that every body is allowed to practice their faith according to their belief. This particular matter has to be given even more attention than was given by previous four governments.
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are being given more developmental funds, I would like to invite the Dr. Sahib to come to the Northern Areas and see what has happened in the past ten
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His fears are totally misplaced. J* § s o
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Mr. CMmm: OK. Next éuesﬁon 183 Dr. Abdul Hayee Baloch.

183* . Dr. Abdul Hayee Baloch: Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state;-

(a) whether tilere is any" proposal under consideration of ﬂle
Government to grant BPS 16 toi the‘ Superintendents working in the National

Registration offices in BPS 10, if so, the details thereof’,
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(®) the time by which the BPS 16 will be given to. these Superintendents?
Ch.Shujaat Hussain: (a) No.
(b) No.. “
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Syed Igbal Hider: Sir , May I say something.
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! £ /u’l g S S et *«Tlg pris LLL) it is not even on the agenda. —

y/ inform / s.rT (¢§- the Secretariat has informed the honourable Senator 8"’-_
¥ 7 ‘ & #. ~
If you b uj‘g LW zf U LVERES Skl - ol - S &l ol U e
have any complaint to, that, you come to me. You discuss it with me

Sir, I will come in the room. Jf &L rightlyesle 24 Wiy obz-Jk” JU‘ A

- L//y/u’ J This is a matter of policy. ut u_‘.£: WO g.«lﬂ el on S 6 b - &, [would like to discuss it with you. __-J_"/ Y4
WL Ao Ly b Pointof Order e o7 " & Z_7 adjournment motions we need to workout the j why to dupliéate it - & Jb 7 4 Point of Order w7 Z
- Lj:"r."al gj!'/u: Jl_&j_j".’ <A (3!(; we can discuss this ¥ ‘_fT JZ St system
g Ul - u‘?i U"‘JQ adjournment motion 1413wtz )A.-" JU‘ &
Eo S f uﬁ :
Mr. Chairman: I agree with you but
U s [ Leave Applications - let us discuss this &~ (37 Jie—r
LEAVE OF ABSENCE
$82 29 5up Juns L Wl :ﬁf..,/u b o (/; <t LA hz
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(6’(‘,{ o)
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Mr: Chairman: Let us finish this.
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Mian Raza Rabbani: Sir, I would like to draw, through you, the
’att'ention of théu.House and of the entire nation that I do not know where this Gove\rmnen.t'—i's taking us
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s s M frca el oL Lo g §T o e BT
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what are the prices of 'Ghee' now. Sir I. would mst draw your attention , it ;says, the price of 16 kg Ghee tin in £he market has hlcrcgsed by Rs. 50/= to 80/=.
fdb_uei o s e L 16kg £ f prices F 49,80 « 50
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Mr. Chairman: Yes, which Minister is going to answer on behalf of

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan.

Mr. Mushahid Hussain Syed: Sir, of course, "Chaudhry Nisar
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_Ali Khan is a very active Minister, if he has given a promise, he will keep his words.

Mr. Chairman: Yes, Mustafa Kamal Rizvi.

L L o ke o 1l (59 7 "fv‘;‘f’

Fe ST ubs bugdr L gy &S onp g ool

ST i i 29 S iy U U oay O b T U
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Mr. Chairman: That was denied.
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Mr. Chaimlan.: I thil;l;' ,‘ it is better that you take up thisbissue when Sartaj Aziz Sahib is here.
Sy LY —:)éb'*”- = 7 S d‘/ %L’
b L vt n L BT aan L oo T Siag 2 L G
L e L Ji’g”/c..: olfiy Sy 1 S-S &) / suspend :(
d)uﬂ oF -7 Lb Y ,f kindly hold ;( oS i & / suspension order
_8)‘7 u:" complete
Mr. Chairman; You can't take up these issues in Senate they want to doand Jl)u{ Let him take whatever - [» / hold JIJ//K disciplinary J let him go to court. You know, this is not a tradition. You should never use the 7 ¢ 51 ‘3/ Ji L sz g ./ Houses to benefit individual. I don't agree with that he is not guilty, he will get away. Whyf [ é!.‘ él)ub/ disciplinaryd‘d' £ Ll{
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you should use the power of the House, the authority of the House to protect an individual.
e gn i W (e

Mr. Chairman: No, no, I am sorry, this is not right. O.K., the prorogation order. ) '

"In' exercise of powers conferred by Clause (1) of Article 54 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, I hereby prorogue the Senate on the conclusion of its sitting §n Friday, 5th March,1999.

~ Sdr-

(Mihanmnad Rafique Terar)

President
Now , since I have reéeived a requisition, I am summoning the House on Monday at 5.00 p.m. on requisition.

(The House was then prorogued sine die).
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